
2002 MSHSL SECTION 7A GIRLS' 4000M CHAMPIONSHIP 
Willow Brook Golf Course, Floodwood     Oct. 24, 2002 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Mesabi East              66    5    6   16   19   20   23   38   16:44.6      45.5 
  2   Hermantown               72    2   10   11   21   28   52   55   16:46.3    1:41.2 
  3   Carlton- St. Paul's      79    3    9   15   25   27   69        16:54.5    1:20.9 
  4   International Falls      81    4    7   13   22   35   45   49   16:54.6    1:36.6 
  5   Ely                     153   17   18   30   42   46   64   70   17:45.3    1:37.1 
  6   Cook County - Silver    168   14   26   31   43   54   57   58   17:55.9    2:04.3 
  7   Chisholm                181   29   32   36   37   47   59   62   18:00.8    1:03.1 
  8   Marshall                197   24   40   41   44   48   63   65   18:13.4    1:32.1 
  9   Cromwell                201    1    8   53   68   71             18:47.0    7:11.3 
 10   Esko                    207   12   34   39   56   66   67        18:18.6    3:04.2 
 11   Eveleth-Gilbert         255   33   50   51   60   61   72        18:47.0    1:26.0 
INCOMPLETE TEAMS: Cook-Cherry-B-E, Lakeview Christian, Barnum-MooseLk-WilRiv 
 
1. Mesabi East 
    5  Laura Skala, 11             16:17.5   
    6  Kristina Ekman, 9           16:19.1   
   16  Amy Skala, 8                17:00.9   
   19  Alex Grivette, 8            17:02.5   
   20  Megan Holmes, 9             17:03.0   
   23  Alyssa Lund, 7              17:14.3   
   38  Nina Peterson, 8            18:01.8   
Time = 1:23:43.0     Places = 66 
 
2. Hermantown 
    2  Melissa Engelmeier, 10      15:53.7   
   10  Destanie Melin, 8           16:37.2   
   11  Ashley McEachern, 8         16:37.9   
   21  Sara Geier, 11              17:07.7   
   28  Janelle Luczak, 9           17:34.9   
   52  Jordan Brown, 8             18:53.5   
   55  Cari Swanson, 11            19:02.3   
Time = 1:23:51.4     Places = 72 
 
3. Carlton- St. Paul's 
    3  Liz Palkie, 11              16:12.3   
    9  Kirstie Peterson, 11        16:27.4   
   15  Brittany Peterson, 11       17:00.4   
   25  Katie Waters, 11            17:18.8   
   27  Michelle Kosmell, 9         17:33.2   
   69  Amy Utech, 11               20:45.1   
Time = 1:24:32.1     Places = 79 
 
4. International Falls 
    4  Krista Skoglund             16:14.7   
    7  Andrea Lindberg             16:19.6   
   13  Katrinna Dexter             16:53.1   
   22  Jamie LeDuc                 17:13.9   
   35  Kristin Swenson             17:51.3   
   45  Rachel Hendrickson          18:37.1   
   49  Sophie Bolstad              18:50.4   
Time = 1:24:32.6     Places = 81 
 
5. Ely 
   17  Julie Anderson, 11          17:01.4   
   18  Jenna Klein, 10             17:02.1   
   30  Casey Sovil, 8              17:39.7   
   42  Ellen Anderson, 9           18:24.6   
   46  Jennifer Zupancich, 8       18:38.5   
   64  Bria Schurke, 11            19:26.6   
   70  Chelsea Cunningham, 12      21:07.2   
Time = 1:28:46.3     Places = 153 
 
6. Cook County - Silver 
   14  Heidi Sande, 7              16:56.9   
   26  Jenny Shaw, 10              17:28.2   
   31  Angelina Goette, 12         17:44.9   
   43  Stephanie Williams, 10      18:28.0   
   54  Maddy Cochrane, 9           19:01.2   
   57  Jenny Huss, 8               19:05.5   
   58  Rose Thompson, 8            19:06.4   
Time = 1:29:39.2     Places = 168 

7. Chisholm 
   29  Nikki Arola, 9              17:37.6   
   32  Sigrid Casey, 8             17:47.4   
   36  Ashley Stainger, 11         17:58.3   
   37  Maria Corradi, 9            17:59.7   
   47  Nicole Uchal, 12            18:40.7   
   59  Sam Rice, 9                 19:06.9   
   62  Jackie Zahorsky, 12         19:15.1   
Time = 1:30:03.7     Places = 181 
 
8. Marshall 
   24  Alena Stewart               17:16.9   
   40  Gretchen Krueger            18:11.7   
   41  Carrie Rust                 18:20.6   
   44  Christine L'Abbe            18:28.8   
   48  Christine Lunde             18:49.0   
   63  Nicole Witten               19:17.9   
   65  Katie Carey                 19:41.8   
Time = 1:31:07.0     Places = 197 
 
9. Cromwell 
    1  Samantha Smith, 10          15:39.9   
    8  Alexa Grones, 10            16:26.7   
   53  Michelle Allen, 7           18:54.0   
   68  Selena Smith, 9             20:02.9   
   71  Heidi Smith, 8              22:51.2   
Time = 1:33:54.7     Places = 201 
 
10. Esko 
   12  Mollie Juntunen, 8          16:44.6   
   34  Katie Tondryk, 11           17:48.9   
   39  Breanna Caywood, 12         18:05.3   
   56  Lacey Joslin, 8             19:05.1   
   66  Ashley Bodie, 7             19:48.8   
   67  Maggie Donahue, 8           19:57.3   
Time = 1:31:32.7     Places = 207 
 
11. Eveleth-Gilbert 
   33  Daisy Hovet, 11             17:47.9   
   50  Tessa Wagner, 7             18:51.3   
   51  Noel Clapsaddle, 8          18:52.2   
   60  Kaylee Grantham, 7          19:09.7   
   61  Cassie Wagner, 12           19:13.9   
   72  Brittany Frey, 9            23:19.8   
Time = 1:33:55.0     Places = 255 

 
 
 
 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Samantha Smith, 10          15:39.9    Cromwell 
    2     2  Melissa Engelmeier, 10      15:53.7    Hermantown 
    3     3  Liz Palkie, 11              16:12.3    Carlton- St. Paul's 
    4     4  Krista Skoglund             16:14.7    International Falls 
    5     5  Laura Skala, 11             16:17.5    Mesabi East 
    6     6  Kristina Ekman, 9           16:19.1    Mesabi East 
    7     7  Andrea Lindberg             16:19.6    International Falls 
    8        Leslie Fink, 10             16:24.2    Cook-Cherry-B-E 
    9     8  Alexa Grones, 10            16:26.7    Cromwell 
   10     9  Kirstie Peterson, 11        16:27.4    Carlton- St. Paul's 
   11    10  Destanie Melin, 8           16:37.2    Hermantown 
   12    11  Ashley McEachern, 8         16:37.9    Hermantown 
   13    12  Mollie Juntunen, 8          16:44.6    Esko 
   14    13  Katrinna Dexter             16:53.1    International Falls 
   15    14  Heidi Sande, 7              16:56.9    Cook County - Silver 
   16    15  Brittany Peterson, 11       17:00.4    Carlton- St. Paul's 
   17    16  Amy Skala, 8                17:00.9    Mesabi East 
   18    17  Julie Anderson, 11          17:01.4    Ely 
   19    18  Jenna Klein, 10             17:02.1    Ely 
   20    19  Alex Grivette, 8            17:02.5    Mesabi East 
   21    20  Megan Holmes, 9             17:03.0    Mesabi East 
   22        Stacy Kantola, 12           17:04.8    Cook-Cherry-B-E 
   23    21  Sara Geier, 11              17:07.7    Hermantown 
   24    22  Jamie LeDuc                 17:13.9    International Falls 
   25    23  Alyssa Lund, 7              17:14.3    Mesabi East 
   26    24  Alena Stewart               17:16.9    Marshall 
   27    25  Katie Waters, 11            17:18.8    Carlton- St. Paul's 
   28    26  Jenny Shaw, 10              17:28.2    Cook County - Silver 
   29    27  Michelle Kosmell, 9         17:33.2    Carlton- St. Paul's 
   30    28  Janelle Luczak, 9           17:34.9    Hermantown 
   31    29  Nikki Arola, 9              17:37.6    Chisholm 
   32    30  Casey Sovil, 8              17:39.7    Ely 
   33    31  Angelina Goette, 12         17:44.9    Cook County - Silver 
   34    32  Sigrid Casey, 8             17:47.4    Chisholm 
   35    33  Daisy Hovet, 11             17:47.9    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   36    34  Katie Tondryk, 11           17:48.9    Esko 
   37        Abby Nelson, 8              17:49.8    Lakeview Christian 
   38    35  Kristin Swenson             17:51.3    International Falls 
   39    36  Ashley Stainger, 11         17:58.3    Chisholm 
   40    37  Maria Corradi, 9            17:59.7    Chisholm 
   41    38  Nina Peterson, 8            18:01.8    Mesabi East 
   42    39  Breanna Caywood, 12         18:05.3    Esko 
   43    40  Gretchen Krueger            18:11.7    Marshall 
   44    41  Carrie Rust                 18:20.6    Marshall 
   45    42  Ellen Anderson, 9           18:24.6    Ely 
   46    43  Stephanie Williams, 10      18:28.0    Cook County - Silver 
   47        Traci Scott, 12             18:28.5    Lakeview Christian 
   48    44  Christine L'Abbe            18:28.8    Marshall 
   49    45  Rachel Hendrickson          18:37.1    International Falls 
   50    46  Jennifer Zupancich, 8       18:38.5    Ely 
   51    47  Nicole Uchal, 12            18:40.7    Chisholm 
   52    48  Christine Lunde             18:49.0    Marshall 
   53    49  Sophie Bolstad              18:50.4    International Falls 
   54    50  Tessa Wagner, 7             18:51.3    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   55    51  Noel Clapsaddle, 8          18:52.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   56    52  Jordan Brown, 8             18:53.5    Hermantown 
   57    53  Michelle Allen, 7           18:54.0    Cromwell 
   58    54  Maddy Cochrane, 9           19:01.2    Cook County - Silver 
   59    55  Cari Swanson, 11            19:02.3    Hermantown 
   60        Jill Wiita, 11              19:04.4    Cook-Cherry-B-E 
   61    56  Lacey Joslin, 8             19:05.1    Esko 
   62    57  Jenny Huss, 8               19:05.5    Cook County - Silver 
   63    58  Rose Thompson, 8            19:06.4    Cook County - Silver 
   64    59  Sam Rice, 9                 19:06.9    Chisholm 
   65    60  Kaylee Grantham, 7          19:09.7    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   66    61  Cassie Wagner, 12           19:13.9    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   67    62  Jackie Zahorsky, 12         19:15.1    Chisholm 
   68    63  Nicole Witten               19:17.9    Marshall 
   69    64  Bria Schurke, 11            19:26.6    Ely 
   70        Briana Greski, 12           19:29.2    Barnum-MooseLk-WilRiv 
   71    65  Katie Carey                 19:41.8    Marshall 
   72    66  Ashley Bodie, 7             19:48.8    Esko 
   73        Naomi Gerbisch, 10          19:55.0    Cook-Cherry-B-E 
   74    67  Maggie Donahue, 8           19:57.3    Esko 
   75    68  Selena Smith, 9             20:02.9    Cromwell 
   76    69  Amy Utech, 11               20:45.1    Carlton- St. Paul's 
   77    70  Chelsea Cunningham, 12      21:07.2    Ely 
   78    71  Heidi Smith, 8              22:51.2    Cromwell 
   79    72  Brittany Frey, 9            23:19.8    Eveleth-Gilbert 


